

Township Council c/o Township Clerk

Teaneck, NJ 07666

Meeting: 06/18/24 06:30 PM Department: Township Clerk Category: Amend DOC ID: 8469

ORDINANCE (ID # 8469)

Ordinance No. 12-2024 ADOPTING RULES AND REGULATIONS RELATED TO RETAIL ELECTRONIC SMOKING OR VAPING ESTABLISHMENTS BE IT **RESOLVED** by the Township Council of the Township of Teaneck that Ordinance #12-2024 pass upon second and final reading and that the Township Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to advertise the same according to law and to provide the appropriate notices in accordance with law.

ADOPTING RULES AND REGULATIONS RELATED TO RETAIL ELECTRONIC SMOKING OR VAPING ESTABLISHMENTS

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Teaneck that Ordinance #12-2024 pass upon second and final reading and that the Township Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to advertise the same according to law and to provide the appropriate notices in accordance with law.

HISTORY:

05/21/24 **Township Council** INTRODUCED

RESULT: ADOPTED BY CONSENT VOTE [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Karen Orgen, Councilwoman **SECONDER:** Mark J. Schwartz, Councilman

AYES: Katz, Schwartz, Orgen, Pagan, Belcher, Gee, Goldberg

TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK BERGEN COUNTY, NJ

ORDINANCE NO. 12-2024 ADOPTING RULES AND REGULATIONS RELATED TO RETAIL ELECTRONIC SMOKING OR VAPING ESTABLISHMENTS BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK THAT ORDINANCE #12-2024 PASS UPON SECOND AND FINAL READING AND THAT THE TOWNSHIP CLERK IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO ADVERTISE THE SAME ACCORDING TO LAW AND TO PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE NOTICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW.

see attached	
ATTEST:	
Doug Ruccione	Michael S Pagan,
Township Clerk	Mayor

TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK TEANECK, NEW JERSEY

ADOPTING RULES AND REGULATIONS RELATED TO RETAIL ELECTRONIC SMOKING OR VAPING ESTABLISHMENTS

WHEREAS, the Township of Teaneck has numerous retail establishments that sell electronic smoking devices or cannabinoid products; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Council, in consultation with the Health Department, have determined that a cap should be placed on the number of such establishments for the health, safety, and public welfare of the Township's residents; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Council seek to grandfather in all currently licensed establishments above the cap until their licenses are no longer being used or have not been renewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council that:

SECTION I. Section 31A-15, "License; Application; Fees," of Chapter 31, "Smoking, Vaping, and Cannabinoids," of the Township Code is hereby amended as follows:

(a) No person shall conduct, maintain, operate, or sell electronic smoking devices or cannabinoid products unless such person is licensed in accordance with the terms of this article without first obtaining from The Teaneck Health Department a written license to do so. No more than ten (10) licenses may be issued to operate a retail electronic smoking device establishment within the boundaries of the Township of Teaneck. All active licenses in effect prior to May 21, 2024, shall be considered grandfathered and to have been approved in accordance with the provisions of this chapter and not subject to such limits. Licenses that have been grandfathered in shall be subject to the requirements of this chapter.

SECTION II. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict or inconsistent with any part of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent that they are in conflict or inconsistent.

SECTION III. If any section, provision, or part of provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be unenforceable or invalid by any court, such holding shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance, or any part thereof, other than the part so held unenforceable or invalid.

SECTION IV. This Ordinance shall take effect after passage and publication in the manner provided by law.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN): ss
I, Doug Ruccione, Tow foregoing Ordinance is a tradopted by the Township of being present and voting in t	nship Clerk of the Township of Teaneck, do hereby certify that the ue and exact copy of the General Ordinance No and was duly Teaneck at a meeting held on, with a quorun he majority.
	Clerk. Township of Teaneck